It may also acquire and license trade-marks and patents and other rights derived from or complemental to such
patents, and participate in the organization, development, transformation and supervision of any company, remaining
however always within the limits of the Law of July 31st, 1929 on holding companies.

Art. 3. The corporate capital is fixed at two hundred and fifty thousand Dutch guilders (250,000.- NLG), repre-
sented by two hundred and fifty (250) shares of one thousand Dutch guilders (1,000.- NLG) each.

The shares may be registered or bearer shares, at the option of the holder, except those shares for which Law
prescribes the registered form.

[...]

- The first accounting year will start on the date of formation of the Company and will end on the thirty-first of

December one thousand nine hundred and ninety-nine.
2. - The first annual general meeting will be held in 2000.

Subscription and Payment
The shares have been subscribed as follows:
1. - RABO MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED, prenamed, one hundred and twenty-five shares………………………… 125
2. - RABO SECRETARIAL SERVICES LIMITED, prenamed, one hundred and twenty-five shares ……………………………  125
Total: two hundred and fifty shares ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 250
The shares have all been fully paid up in cash so that two hundred and fifty thousand Dutch guilders (250,000.- NLG)

are now available to the company, evidence thereof having been given to the notary.

Statement
The undersigned notary states that the conditions set forth in Article 26 of the Law of Trading Companies have been

observed and expressly acknowledges their observation.

[...]

company incurs or for which it is liable by reason of its organization amounts to approximately one hundred thousand
Luxembourg francs (100,000.- LUF).

Estimation of the share capital
For the purpose of registration, the share capital is evaluated at four million five hundred and seventy-five thousand

seven hundred and eighty-six Luxembourg francs (4,575,786.- LUF).

Extraordinary general meeting
Here and now, the above-named persons, representing the entire subscribed capital and considering themselves as

duly convened, have decided to hold an extraordinary general meeting and, having stated that it was regularly consti-

[...]

ciper à la constitution, au développement, à la transformation et au contrôle de toutes sociétés, le tout en restant dans
les limites de la loi du trente et un juillet mil neuf cent vingt-neuf sur les sociétés holding.

Art. 3. Le capital social est fixé à deux cent cinquante mille florins néerlandais (250.000,- NLG) représenté par deux
cent cinquante (250) actions de mille florins néerlandais (1.000,- NLG) chacune.

Les actions sont nominatives ou au porteur, au choix de l’actionnaire, à l’exception de celles pour lesquelles la loi
prescrit la forme nominative.

[...]

- La première assemblée générale ordinaire annuelle se tiendra en 2000.

Souscription et Libération
Les statuts de la société ayant été ainsi arrêtés, les comparants déclarent souscrire aux actions du capital social

comme suit:
1. - RABO MANAGEMENT SERVICES LIMITED, prénommée, cent vingt-cinq actions …………………………………………… 125
2. - RABO SECRETARIAL SERVICES LIMITED, prénommée, cent vingt-cinq actions ………………………………………………  125
Total: deux cent cinquante actions…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 250
Toutes les actions ont été intégralement libérées par des versements en espèces, de sorte que la somme de deux cent

cinquante mille florins néerlandais (250.000,- NLG) se trouve dès à présent à la disposition de la nouvelle société, ainsi
qu’il en a été justifié au notaire.

Constatation
Le notaire instrumentaire déclare avoir vérifié l’existence des conditions exigées par l’article 26 de la loi du dix août

[...]

Le montant des frais, dépenses, rémunérations ou charges sous quelque forme que ce soit qui incombent à la société

ou qui sont mis à sa charge en raison de sa constitution, s’élève approximativement à la somme de cent mille francs
luxembourgeois (100.000,- LUF).

Evaluation du capital
Pour les besoins de l’enregistrement, le capital social est évalué à quatre millions cinq cent soixante-quinze mille sept

cent quatre-vingt-six francs luxembourgeois (4.575.786,- LUF)

Assemblée générale extraordinaire
Et à l’instant les comparants, ès qualités qu’ils agissent, se sont constitués en assemblée générale extraordinaire à

laquelle ils se reconnaissent dûment convoqués et après avoir constaté que celle-ci était régulièrement constituée, ont